CITY OF OBERLIN, OHIO

ORDINANCE No. 20-05 AC CMS

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH NEIGHBORHOOD ALLIANCE AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Neighborhood Alliance, knows also as Oberlin Seniors in the City of Oberlin, is a non-profit organization that brings important services to seniors in our community, and the general public; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oberlin desires to provide funding to said organization in order for those important services to continue to be provided to the residents of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Oberlin, County of Lorain, State of Ohio, five-sevenths (5/7ths) of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1. That the City Manager be, and hereby is, authorized to enter into a contract with Neighborhood Alliance, whereby the City will provide financial assistance to Neighborhood Alliance in an amount not to exceed \$60,000, as appropriated in Ordinance No. 19-72 AC CMS, said monies will be used for operating purposes to provide senior enrichment services for City of Oberlin residents, including aging services and programs that meet the needs of the participants.

SECTION 2. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning or relating to the adoption of this ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 3. That this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the citizens of the City of Oberlin, Ohio or to provide for the usual daily operation of a municipal department, to wit: "to provide funds for important contracted services necessary for immediate benefit to the citizens of the City of Oberlin", and shall take effect immediately upon passage; and provided that it is elevated to emergency status by the affirmative vote of at least five members of Council and receives the affirmative vote of at least five members of council upon final passage, it shall go into full force and effect from and immediately after its passage; otherwise, it shall take effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:	1 st Reading: April 1, 2020 (E)
	2 nd Reading:

3rd Reading:

ATTEST:

BELINDA B. ANDERSON, MMC CLERK OF COUNCIL

POSTED: 04/02/2020

Slocum LINDA SLOCUM

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

EFFECTIVE DATE: 04/01/2020